#### **DOCUMENT 00 41 13**

#### **BID FORM AND PROPOSAL**

To: Governing Board of the Oxnard Union High School District ("District" or "Owner")

From: Damar Construction, Inc.

(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of

Bid No. <u>628</u> for the following project known as:

## **New Del Sol Soils Management Project**

("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

Seven Hundred Twenty Four Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety Six dollars

\$ 724,596.00

#### **BASE BID**

#### Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid accounts for any and all costs.

- A. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its Proposal, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- B. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- C. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.

- D. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- E. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- F. The following documents are attached hereto:
  - Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
  - Designated Subcontractors List
  - Site Visit Certification
  - Non-Collusion Declaration
  - Iran Contracting Act Certification
- G. Receipt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. 1 , Dated 7/23/2020	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated

- H. Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a B license.
- J. Bidder hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- K. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations.
- L. Bidder hereby certifies that its bid includes sufficient funds to permit Bidder to comply with all local or state labor laws or regulations during the Project, including payment of prevailing wage, and that Bidder will comply with the provisions of Labor Code section 2810(d) if awarded the Contract
- M. Bidder agrees to comply with all requirements of the Project Labor Agreement.
- N. Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- O. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.

- P. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Gov. Code, § 12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.
- Q. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the Contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents and registered as a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.
  - R. <u>Bidder acknowledges</u> that the New Del Sol High School Requires import soils.
  - S. <u>Contractor shall provide adequate procedures for the COVID 19 PANDEMIC.</u>
    Contractor shall provide procedures within their submitted IIPP addressing such issue.

#### 36. **Stockpile Scope and Requirements**

- Contractor shall place soils in layers not to exceed 24" for stockpiling. Contractor shall provide SWPPP management, dust control and sweet maintenance for a duration not exceeding 6 months at that time the maintenance of the stockpile will be turned over to the General Contractor of the New Del Sol Project.
- Topsoil normally should not be placed on slopes steeper than 2H:1V or on sandy or silty slopes steeper than 3H:1V. Additionally, topsoil should not be placed on frozen, extremely wet, or smooth slopes, aboveground vegetation, including litter, should not be mixed or otherwise incorporated into the topsoil prior to excavation. Do not mix organic material such as wood bark or fiber, grass hay or grain straw in topsoil.
- The topsoil shall be placed into stockpiles at locations designated on the plans. Stockpiles should be treated with temporary soil stabilization and erosion control measures as per Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). Topsoil stockpile height should not exceed three meters (10 feet) at any point.
- When stockpiling topsoil, mound soil no higher than 1.3 m (4 feet) high for less than 1 year. Cover to prevent soil erosion and contamination by weeds. Supply Soil binders shall be nontoxic to plant and animal life.
- Protection of stockpiles is a year-round requirement. Stockpiles are not to be located
  in areas of concentrated flows of stormwater or drainage ways. Stockpiles are to be
  located a minimum of 50 feet away from all drainage inlets.
- Apply a temporary soil stabilization and erosion control treatment to the exposed topsoiled areas to protect the topsoil prior to permanent seeding.
- Soil binders may be applied to disturbed soil areas or soil stockpiles requiring short-term protection. Soil binders consist of applying and maintaining polymeric or lignin sulfonate soil stabilizers or emulsions, may be used to stabilize stockpiles. A variety of soil binders are available for use. Prior to use, the manufacturers' specifications should be reviewed and compared to the site-specific conditions. In selecting a soil binder, the following criteria should be considered: availability of product; ease of cleanup; degradability (how the product degrades and what its by-products are); length of drying time; erosion control effectiveness; longevity; mode of application and availability of application equipment; and water quality impact.
- Apply soil binders per manufacturer's specifications.

- Soil binders should be nontoxic to plant and animal life.
- Soil binders shall not be applied to frozen soil or areas with standing water.
- Soil binders should not be applied during or immediately before rainfall.
- Avoid over-spray onto hardscaped areas.
- Check protected areas to ensure proper coverage and re-apply soil binder as needed, or implement additional BMPs.
- Leave surrounding areas in a roughened condition to reduce erosion and facilitate establishment of permanent vegetation. The roughening establishes safe sites for seed to germinate and grow.
- Periodically, and after each storm event or snow melt, inspect, repair, and reseed if necessary to control erosion and loss of topsoil.
- Procedures for periodic maintenance apply to both temporary soil stabilization or permanent seeding application as applies.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this 6th	day of August			20 20
Name of Bidder: Damar Co	onstruction, Inc.			
Type of Organization: Corp	oration			
Signed by: Jason Fiscalini				
Title of Signer: Project Mar	nager			
Address of Bidder: 4773 Or	tega Street, Ventu	ura, CA 93003		
Taxpayer Identification No.	of Bidder: <u>93-119</u> 7	7335		
Telephone Number: 805-65	54-8438			
E-mail: jason@damarcons	struction.com			
Contractor's License No(s):	No.: 722632	_ Class: A	_Expiration Date:	5/31/2022
	No.:	_ Class:	Expiration Date:	
	No.:	_ Class:	Expiration Date:	
Public Works Contractor Reg	gistration No.: 100	00004663		

#### **DOCUMENT 00 43 36**

# <u>DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST</u> (Public Contact Code Sections 4100-4114)

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name, location and California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the construction of the Work or who will specially fabricate and install a portion of the Work according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid and the kind of Work that each will perform. Vendors or suppliers of materials only do not need to be listed.

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that, if Bidder fails to list as to any portion of Work, or if Bidder lists more than one subcontractor to perform the same portion of Work, Bidder must perform that portion itself or be subjected to penalty under applicable law. In case more than one subcontractor is named for the same kind of Work, state the portion of the kind of Work that each subcontractor will perform.

If alternate bid(s) is/are called for and Bidder intends to use subcontractors different from or in addition to those subcontractors listed for work under the Base Bid, Bidder must list subcontractors that will perform Work in an amount in excess of one half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid plus alternate(s).

If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, attach additional copies of page 2 showing the required information, as indicated below.

Subcontractor Name:	C&W Construction Specialties		
	256795	_ Location:	Ventura, CA
Portion of Work:	Temporary Fencing		
Subcontractor Name:	Acacia Environmental		
	813236	Location:	Ventura, CA
	Soil Binder		
CA Cont. Lic. #:		Location:	
Portion of Work:			

Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Date:	August 6, 2020	
Proper Name of Bidder:	Damar Construction, Inc.	
Signature:	Jan Fran	
Print Name:	Jason Fiscalini	
Title:	Project Manager	

## **DOCUMENT 00 45 19**

# NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION (Public Contract Code Section 7106)

The undersigned declares	:		
I am the Project Manager		of	
Damar Construction, Inc.	[Title]	, the party makir	ng the foregoing bid.
[Nar	me of Firm]		.,
The bid is not made in the company, association, organization, organization. The bidder has not a false or sham bid. The bor agreed with any bidder the bidder has not in any communication, or conferbidder, or to fix any overlother bidder. All statement indirectly, submitted his cor divulged information or association, organization, collusive or sham bid, and purpose.	ganization, or corporatic directly or indirectly in oidder has not directly or or anyone else to put manner, directly or indirectly or indirectly or indirectly or indirectly or indirectly or ost elements contained in the bid or her bid price or any lift data relative thereto, bid depository, or to a	on. The bid is genuine aduced or solicited any or indirectly colluded, or in a sham bid, or to redirectly, sought by agree the bid price of the bid ment of the bid price, or are true. The bidder horeakdown thereof, or to any corporation, pany member or agent the diduced or agent the solicity.	and not collusive or other bidder to put in conspired, connived, frain from bidding. Element, dder or any other or of that of any as not, directly or the contents thereof, rtnership, company, hereof, to effectuate a
Any person executing this partnership, joint venture other entity, hereby reprethis declaration on behalf	e, limited liability compa esents that he or she ha	any, limited liability par	tnership, or any
I declare under penalty of foregoing is true and corr	,		
		_	[Date]
at Ventura	, <u>CA</u>		
[City]	[State]		
Date:	8/6/2020		
Signature:	Jan Fran		
Print Name:	Jason Fiscalini		
Title:	Project Manager		

### DOCUMENT 00 45 19.01

# IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code Sections 2202-2208)

Project	t/Contract between the Oxnard Union High Sch	ooi District ( District ) and
Dama	r Construction, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
\$1,000	o bidding on or submitting a proposal for a cont 0,000 or more, the bidder/proposer must submit act Code section 2204.	
OPTIO OPTIO	dder/proposer must complete <b>ONLY ONE</b> of the N 1, check the corresponding box <b>and</b> complete N 2, check the corresponding box, complete the entation demonstrating the exemption approval	e the certification below. To complete e certification below, and attach
	<b>OPTION 1.</b> Bidder/Proposer is not on the cuinvestment activities in Iran created by the Ca Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract of financial institution extending twenty million do another person, for 45 days or more, if that provide goods or services in the energy sector list of persons engaged in investment activities	lifornia Department of General Code section 2203(b), and we are not ollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit other person will use the credit to in Iran and is identified on the curren
	<b>OPTION 2.</b> Bidder/Proposer has received a certification requirement pursuant to Public Co A copy of the written documentation demonstration included with our bid/proposal.	ntract Code sections 2203(c) and (d)
<u>CERTI</u>	FICATION:	
author	official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY rized to legally bind the bidder/proposer to the cation is made under the laws of the State of Ca	OPTION selected above. This
Vendo	r Name/Financial Institution (Printed)	Federal ID Number (or n/a)
Damar	Construction, Inc.	93-1197335
By (Au	uthorized Signature)	
Printed	I Name and Title of Person Signing	Date Executed
Jason	Fiscalini - Estimator/Project Manager	8/6/2020
	·	

### **DOCUMENT 00 45 26**

## **WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION**

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and

Damar Cons	struction, Inc.		_ ("Contractor" or "Bidder").
Labor Code s	ection 3700, in i	relevant part, provides:	
•	employer excep of the following	t the State shall secure the payme ways:	ent of compensation in one o
a.		ed against liability to pay compens uthorized to write compensation ir	
b.	b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.		
employer to be insurance in a	oe insured again accordance with	of section 3700 of the Labor Code st liability for workers' compensat the provisions of that code, and I g the performance of the Work of	ion or to undertake self- will comply with such
Date:		8/6/2020	
Signature:		Jan France	
Print Name:		Jason Fiscalini	
Title: Project Manager			
		ode sections 1860 and 1861, the all right research	

## DOCUMENT 00 45 46.01

# PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between th	e Oxnard Union High School District	: ("District") and
Damar Construction, Inc.		_ ("Contractor" or "Bidder").
requirements regarding prev payroll records, and apprent	onform to the State of California Pub vailing wages, benefits, on-site audit tice and trainee employment require hout limitation, labor compliance mo Il Relations.	ts with 48-hours' notice, ements, for all Work on the
Date:	8/6/2020	
Signature:	Jan From	
Print Name:	ason Fiscalini	
Title:	Project Manager	



## **ADDENDUM #1**

**BID: 628** 

Soils Management for Del Sol High School

Bid Deadline: August 6th, 2020 at 2:00PM

Electronic Acknowledgement Required:

Oxnard Union High School District 309 South K Street, Building G Purchasing Department Oxnard, CA 93030 Attention: <u>Deanna Rantz</u> (Deanna.rantz@oxnardunion.org)

**Item #1)** Contractor's with an "A" or "B" License can bid this projects directly as a general to the work.

California State License Board
A - General Engineering Contractor
Business & Professions Code
Division 3, Chapter 9. Contractors, Article 4. Classifications

7056. A general engineering contractor is a contractor whose principal contracting business is in connection with fixed works requiring specialized engineering knowledge and skill, including the following divisions or subjects: irrigation, drainage, water power, water supply, flood control, inland waterways, harbors, docks and wharves, shipyards and ports, dams and hydroelectric projects, levees, river control and reclamation works, railroads, highways, streets and roads, tunnels, airports and airways, sewers and sewage disposal plants and systems, waste reduction plants, bridges, overpasses, underpasses and other similar works, pipelines and other systems for the transmission of petroleum and other liquid or gaseous substances, parks, playgrounds and other recreational works, refineries, chemical plants and similar industrial plants requiring specialized engineering knowledge and skill, powerhouses, power plants and other utility plants and installations, mines and metallurgical plants, land leveling and earthmoving projects, excavating, grading, trenching, paving and surfacing work and cement and concrete works in connection with the above mentioned fixed works.

#### Contractor Acknowledgement

Addendum #1

Your signature on this document acknowledges you received this disclosure and that you had the opportunity to review your scope of work with the project manager or designee.

While OUHSD retains the right to periodically review the work of any service provider, its supervisors, or its subcontractors, OUHSD does not assume responsibility for any issues identified outside of contract compliance.

[Service Provider Name] DAMAR CONSTRUCTION THE

[Street Address] 4773 OFTEGA ST
[City, State Zip] VENTURA, CA 93003
The above service provider certifies that they, any and all of its subcontractor's, or its supervisors, prior to commencing any work on an OUHSD site, have reviewed and understand the contents of this Document.
[Name] JASON FISCALINI)
[Title] PROJECT MAJAGER
Employer Representative Signature  Date 8 6 2020
BID NUMBER 628 OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### **DOCUMENT 00 43 13**

#### **BID BOND**

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:		
That the undersigned, Damar Construction, Inc.	, as Principal ("Principal"),	
and U. S. Specialty Insurance Company	, as	
Surety ("Surety"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and authorized to do business as a surety in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") of Ventura County, State of California, as Obligee, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Base Bid plus alternates, in the sum of		
****TEN PERCENT****	Dollars (\$ <u>***10%***</u> )	
lawful money of the United States of America, for the	a navment of which sum well and truly	

lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted a bid to the District for all Work specifically described in the accompanying bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner required under the Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to Principal for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds, one guaranteeing faithful performance and the other guaranteeing payment for labor and materials as required by law, and meets all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, or if the Principal shall fully reimburse and save harmless the Obligee from any damage sustained by the Obligee through failure of the Principal to enter into the written contract and to file the required performance and labor and material bonds, and to meet all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. The full payment of the sum stated above shall be due immediately if Principal fails to execute the Contract within ten (10) days of the date of the District's Notice of Award to Principal.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

BID 628 New Del Sol Soils Management Project OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duty executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the  $\frac{30TH}{}$  day of  $\frac{JULY}{}$ ,  $20\underline{}$  20.



Damar Construction, Inc.

Principal

By Mike Marshall - CEO

U. S. Specialty Insurance Company

Surety

By James Keeling ATTNY-IN-FACT

IOA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.

Name of California Agent of Surety

101 W. ANAPAMU ST. STE D, Santa Barbara, Ca 93101

Address of California Agent of Surety

805-741-7736

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.



### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

James Keeling of Lompoc, California

and a support of the
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed
Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, the
1st day of June, 2018.  AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
State of California
County of Los Angeles  By:
Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document  On this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document  On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document  On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document  On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public of that document  Notary Public California  Los Angeles County  Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance  Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document  On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  (seal)  Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors,
Which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document  On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  (seal)  I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.  In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verificate to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness.	fies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California		
County of Santa Barbara		
On 07 30 2020 before me. F.	Stassi , Notary Public,	
On before me, _F.	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appearedJames Keeling		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evident to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity	
F. STASSI Commission #2199809 Notary Public Callfornia SANTA BARBARA COUNTY My Commission Expires June 7, 2021	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public	
OPTIONAL  Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or		
Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Bond	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: No Other Signers		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name: James Keeling	Signer's Name:	
□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator	
Other:	□ Other:	
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:	
U. S Specialty Insurance Company		